James S. Angell (WY Bar No. 6-4086) Robin Cooley Andrea L. Zaccardi Earthjustice 1400 Glenarm Place, Suite 300 Denver, CO 80202

Denver, CO 80202 Tel: (303) 623-9466

Fax: (303) 623-8083

Attorneys for Protestants



## BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL OF THE STATE OF WYOMING

IN THE MATTER OF:	)	
BASIN ELECTRIC POWER COOPERATIVE	)	Docket No. 07-2801
DRY FORK STATION,	)	Presiding Officer, F. David Searle
AIR PERMIT CT-4631	)	
	)	

## NOTICE OF SETTLEMENT REGARDING RESPONDENT'S MOTION FOR ENTRY OF PROTECTIVE ORDERS

Protestants, Powder River Basin Resource Council, Sierra Club and Wyoming Outdoor
Council notify the Council that they have reached agreement with Respondent Basin Electric
Cooperative ("Basin Electric") regarding Basin Electric's Motion for Entry of Protective Orders.
Therefore, Protestants will not be filing a response to Basin Electric's Motion. The parties will
file a stipulation regarding their agreement as soon as possible.

Dated: March 7, 2008

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Robin Cooley

James S. Angell (WY Bar No. 6-4086

Robin Cooley

Andrea L. Zaccardi

Earthjustice

1400 Glenarm Place, Suite 300

Denver, CO 80202

Tel:

(303) 623-9466

Fax: (303) 623-8083

Attorneys for Protestants

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I, Robin Cooley, certify that on this 7<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2008, I served a copy of the foregoing **NOTICE OF SETTLEMENT REGARDING RESPONDENT'S MOTION FOR ENTRY OF PROTECTIVE ORDERS** via e-mail and by depositing copies of the same in the United States mail, postage prepaid, duly enveloped and addressed to:

Nancy Vehr Jay A. Jerde Kristen Dolan Office of the Attorney General 123 State Capitol Cheyenne, WY 82002 nvehr@state.wy.us jjerde@state.wy.us kdolan@state.wy.us Patrick R. Day Mark R. Ruppert Holland & Hart LLP 2515 Warren Avenue, Suite 450 Cheyenne, WY 82003 pday@hollandhart.com mruppert@hollandhart.com

Robin Cooley